
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning & Regulation Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Planning & Regulation 
Committee 

 

Monday, 25 April 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 

If you wish to view proceedings online, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

In line with current Government advice, those attending the meeting are asked to 

consider wearing a face-covering. 
 

 

Membership 

Chair – Councillor Geoff Saul 

Deputy Chair - Councillor Richard Webber 

Councillors 

Robin Bennett 
Felix Bloomfield 

Yvonne Constance OBE 

Imade Edosomwan 
 

Mohamed Fadlalla 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

Judy Roberts 

David Rouane 
 

Les Sibley 
Ian Snowdon 

 

 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: 6 June 2022 

 
Stephen Chandler   

Interim Chief Executive April 2022 
  
Committee Officer: Cameron MacLean 

Tel: 07526 985 978; E-Mail: 
cameron.maclean@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Members are asked to contact the case officers in advance of the committee meeting if 
they have any issues/questions of a technical nature on any agenda item. This will 

enable officers to carry out any necessary research and provide members with an 
informed response. 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare…. 

Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 

The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil par
[...]
m 2 working days before the 
meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet.  

 

5. Alkerton Quarry, Rattlecombe Road, Alkerton with Shennington, 
Oxfordshire (Pages 11 - 48) 
 

 Report (PN5) by Assistant Director for Strategic Infrastructure and Planning 

Application No: MW.0124/21 

The modification of the approved restoration scheme through importation of inert soil 

material for nature conservation afteruses and the erection of 18 single storey holiday 
lodges with associated landscaping and car parking at Alkerton Quarry, Rattlecombe 

Road, Alkerton with Shennington, Oxfordshire. 

Applicant: A.T. Contracting Ltd.  

Parish: Wroxton (adjacent to Shennington with Alkerton) 

mailto:cameron.maclean@oxfordshire.gov.uk


- 2 - 
 

 

Division: Wroxton and Hook Norton 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Subject to: 

- The final comments from the Environment Agency confirming they have no 

objection to the application; and 

- The applicant first entering into a Section 106 agreement and Routeing Agreement 

for the obligations set out in Annex 4; 

It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission for MW.0124/21 be approved subject to 

conditions to be determined by the Assistant Director for Strategic Infrastructure and 

Planning, to include those set out in Annex 1 [of the report].  

 

6. Land at Quarry Farm North of Green Lane, Green Lane, Chipping 
Norton, Great Tew, Oxfordshire (Pages 49 - 86) 
 

 Report (PN5) by the Assistant Director for Strategic Infrastructure and Planning 

 
Application Nos: MW.0100/21 and MW.102/21 

1. Extraction of limestone and deposit of imported clay to achieve an agricultural 

restoration (part retrospective) Land at Quarry Farm North of Green Lane, Green 
Lane, Chipping Norton, Great Tew, Oxfordshire; and  

2. Temporary Change of Use to Mineral Processing and Storage Area to continue the 
development of limestone quarry extension permitted by 18/02008/CM 
(MW.0027/18) without complying with condition 1, condition 2, condition 8 and 

condition 26 in order to amend the approved restoration scheme, extend the date for 
restoration and allow the importation of inert material at Enstone Airfield North, Land 

at Enstone Airfield North, Banbury Road, Enstone, Oxfordshire. 

Applicant: Great Tew Farms Partnership 

Parishes: Great Tew and Enstone 

Division: Chipping Norton 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That applications MW.0100/21 and MW.0102/21 be approved.   

 

7. Relevant Development Plans and Policies (Pages 87 - 106) 
 

 The Paper (PN7) sets out policies in relation to Items 5 and 6 and should be regarded 
as an Annex to each report. 
 

  

Pre-Meeting Briefing 

There will be a virtual (MS Teams) briefing meeting on a date & time to be confirmed 

for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 28 February 2022 commencing at 2.00 

pm and finishing at 5.15 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Geoff Saul – in the Chair 
 Councillor Richard Webber (Deputy Chair) 

Councillor Robin Bennett 
Councillor Felix Bloomfield 

Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Imade Edosomwan 
Councillor Mohamed Fadlalla 

Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 
Councillor Judy Roberts 

Councillor David Rouane 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Ian Snowdon 

 
Other Members in 

Attendance: 
 

None 

Officers: 

 
 

Whole of meeting Cameron MacLean & Jennifer Crouch (Law & 
Governance); David Periam, Strategic Infrastructure and 

Planning) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 

 

6 Matthew Case and Haidrun Breith (Landscape 

Specialist), Strategic Infrastructure and Planning. 
 

7 Emma Bolster, Strategic Infrastructure and Planning. 

 
8 Mary Hudson, Strategic Infrastructure and Planning. 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with [a schedule of addenda 

tabled at the meeting] [the following additional documents:] and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 

contained in the agenda and reports [agenda, reports, and schedule/additional 
documents], copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



1/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

There were no apologies for absence, and no temporary appointments were made by 
the Committee. 

 

2/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
(Agenda No. 2) 

 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

3/22 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The Committee approved the minutes of the meeting of 29 November 2021 and 
authorised the Chair to sign them as a correct record. 

 
The following matter arose out of consideration of the minutes. 

 
Page 2: Item 26/21 Minutes [of the meeting of 6 September 2021] 

 

Paragraph 2: “Minute 21/21 – Serving of the Prohibition Order for the Review of the 
Mineral Planning Permission (ROMP) at Thrupp Farm and Thrupp Lane, Radley. 

 
David Periam, Development Management Team Leader, Strategic Infrastructure & 
Planning, stated that, in response to requests by Radley Parish Council (“the Parish 

Council”) for further discussions with Council officers, the Chair had replied to say 
that the Council was not willing to enter discussions as the matter would be the 

subject of further consideration by the Committee in July 2022. 
 
Mr Periam noted that, following the reply by the Chair to the Parish Council, there had 

been further correspondence from the Parish Council about the legal complexities of 
the matter and a request that the Council reconsider the Parish Council’s request for 

discussions with officers. 
 
Mr Periam stated that, as the position had not changed since the Chair’s reply to the 

Parish Council (PC), it was his recommendation that a response be sent informing 
the PC that its request had been raised with the Planning & Regulation Committee 

(“the Committee”) but the Committee’s position remained the same as set out in the 
Chair’s reply to the PC. 
 
RESOLVED: That Radley Parish Council (the “Parish Council”) be informed that the 

Planning & Regulation Committee had considered its request for further discussions, 

but its position remained the same, as set out in the letter by the Chair of the 
Committee to the Parish Council. 
 

4/22 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Clerk to the Committee stated that no Petitions or Requests to Address the 

Committee had been received. 

Page 2



 
[The Clerk subsequently corrected himself and stated that a request had been 

received from Mr Antony Cook of David Jarvis Associates to address the Committee 
on Agenda Item 6: Castle Barn Quarry]. 

 

5/22 CHAIR'S UPDATES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 

There were no updates by the Chair. 
 

6/22 CASTLE BARN QUARRY, FAIRGREEN FARM, SARSDEN, OXFORDSHIRE  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Director for Strategic 

Infrastructure and Planning recommending that the following applications be refused: 
 
i. MW.0057/21: importation of inert material for use in restoration of the site; and 

ii. MW.0058/21: Section 73 application to continue the development of limestone 
quarry extension permitted by 18/02008/CM (MW.0027/18) without complying with 

condition 1, condition 2, condition 8 and condition 26 in order to amend the 
approved restoration scheme, extend the end date for restoration and allow the 
importation of inert material. 

 
Matthew Case, Senior Planning Officer, Strategic Infrastructure and Planning, 

presented the report that was before the Committee. 
 
Representations on Behalf of the Applicant 

 
Mr Antony Cook of David Jarvis Associates Ltd gave a presentation in support of the 

applications. 
 
In response to questions by Members of the Committee, Mr Cook provided the 

fo
[...]
ion, Councillor Gawrysiak, 
amended the motion, to include the proposed Planning Conditions, subject to the 

conditions being suitably renumbered, the Informative, and a Section 106 
Agreement, including there being no geographical restriction on the routeing of the 

Page 6



waste, circulated by officers. Councillor Bloomfield seconded the motion, as 
amended. 

 
The votes cast were, as follows: 

For: 10 
Against: 1 
Abstentions: 1 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. To approve Planning Permission for application numbers: 

i. MW.0057/21: importation of inert material for use in restoration of the site; and 

ii. MW.0058/21: Section 73 application to continue the development of limestone 
quarry extension permitted by 18/02008/CM (MW.0027/18) without complying 

with condition 1, condition 2, condition 8 and condition 26 in order to amend 
the approved restoration scheme, extend the end date for restoration and 
allow the importation of inert material. 

2. Subject to the inclusion of the suitably amended list of the Planning Conditions, 
Informative, and a Section 106 Agreement, as circulated by officers at the 

meeting. 
 

7/22 FARINGDON QUARRY  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Director for Strategic 

Infrastructure and Planning recommending that planning permission for MW.0142/21 
be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the Assistant Director of 
Strategic Infrastructure and Planning as set out in Annex 1 of the report. 

 
The application comprised a Section 73 application to continue the development 

permitted by planning permission P16/V2331/CM (MW.0117/16) (Amend the working 
of phase 1a; Amend the restoration of the site; Amend lighting details; Change the 
site name and signage details to “Faringdon Quarry”) without complying with 

condition 2 to extend the dates for completion of mineral extraction to 31/12/2034 and 
completion of restoration to 31/12/2035. 
 

The application was presented by Emma Bolster, P
[...]
Councillor Constance moved that the 

recommendations, as set out in the report of the Assistant Director for Strategic 
Infrastructure and Planning, be approved. The motion was seconded by Councillor 

Edosomwan. 
 
In the subsequent debate on the motion, it was proposed that a condition be added to 

the Planning Permission that each year the applicant provide information on the 
amounts of materials that had been extracted. 

 
Councillor Constance amended her motion to include the proposed condition that the 
applicant be required to provide information each year on the amounts of materials 

extracted. Councillor Edosomwan seconded the motion, as amended. 
 

The votes cast were, as follows: 
 
For: 12 

Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 

 
RESOLVED: That - 

1. Planning permission for MW.0142/21 be approved subject to conditions to be 

determined by the Assistant Director of Strategic Infrastructure and Planning as 
set out in Annex 1 of the report; and 

2. That the conditions include a condition requiring the operator to provide 
information each year on the amount and type of materials extracted in the 
previous 12 months. 

 

Page 8



8/22 TARMAC TRADING LTD. SITE, BANBURY - AIR QUALITY MONITORING 

SCHEME  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director for Strategic 
Infrastructure and Planning setting out the detail of a Dust Management and 
Monitoring Scheme which had been submitted for approval pursuant to condi tions on 

three planning consents relating to Tarmac Trading Ltd.’s site in Banbury. The report 
also sets out the consultation responses received.  

 
There had been no objections to the submission from technical consultees and, 
therefore, it was considered that the scheme adequately protected amenity in 

accordance with the purpose of the attached conditions.  
 

It was RECOMMENDED that the scheme submitted and registered as MW.0006/22, 
MW.0007/22 and MW.0008/22 be approved. 
 

The report was presented by Mary Hudson, principal Planning Officer, Strategic 
Infrastructure and Planning. 

 
In the subsequent discussions it was noted that Banbury Town Council had 
requested that a timely response be sent to anyone who makes a complaint to the 

operator under the Complaints Procedure set out in the submission.  
 

In response to a question by a Member of the Committee about where the monitoring 
would take place in relation to the nearby housing estate, Ms Hudson, referring to a 
satellite photograph of the site, identified the locations where it was proposed that 

monitoring would take place. 
 

Councillor Bloomfield, seconded by Councillor Constance, moved that the Committee 
approve the recommendations set out in the report. 
 

There was no debate on the motion, and it was the unanimous decision of the 
Committee to approve the report’s recommendations. 

 
RESOLVED: That the scheme submitted and registered as MW.0006/22, 

MW.0007/22 and MW.0008/22 is approved. 

 
 

9/22 RELEVANT DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND POLICIES  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Committee had before, for information, it a paper by the Assistant Director for 

Strategic Infrastructure and Planning setting out the policies that were relevant to the 
applications that were before the Committee. 
 
NOTED 

 

 
 in the Chair 

Page 9



  
Date of signing   

 
 

 
 

Page 10



 

Division Affected – Wroxton & Hook Norton 

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

Date 11th April 2022 

The modification of the approved restoration scheme through importation of 
inert soil material for nature conservation afteruses and the erection of 18 

single storey holiday lodges with associated landscaping and car parking. 

 
Report by Assistant Director for Strategic Infrastructure and Planning 

 

Contact Officer:  Mary Hudson  Tel: 07393 001 257 

 

Location:  Alkerton Quarry, Rattlecombe Road, Alkerton with 

Shennington, OX15 6HY 

 

OCC Application No: MW.0124/21 

Cherwell Application No: 21/03562/CM 

     

Di
[...]
ere are not considered to be any legal implications arising from this report. 

 
 

Equality & Inclusion Implications 

 

148. In writing this report due regard has been taken of the need to eliminate 
unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation, advance equality of 
opportunity and foster good relations between different groups. It is not 

however considered that any such issues are raised in relation to 
consideration of this application.  

 

Conclusions 

 
149. Subject to the Environment Agency’s final comments confirming that they no 

longer object, a Section 106 agreement and Routeing Agreement to secure 

the matters listed in Annex 4 and the conditions listed in Annex 1, the 
development is considered to be in accordance with the development plan. It 

is therefore recommended that planning permission is granted 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Subject to: 

- the final comments from the Environment Agency confirming they have no 

objection to the application; and 

- the applicant first entering into a Section 106 agreement and Routeing 

Agreement for the obligations set out in Annex 4; 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission for MW.0124/21 be approved 

subject to conditions to be determined by the Assistant Director for Strategic 

Infrastructure and Planning, to include those set out in Annex 1.  

 

 

Rachel Wileman 

Assistant Director for Strategic Infrastructure and Planning  
 
 

Page 32



 
Annexes: Annex 1: Conditions 
 Annex 2: Consultation Responses   

 Annex 3: Environmental Impact Assessment Summary 
 Annex 4: Legal Agreements Heads of Terms 

 Annex 5: European Protected Species 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 33



Annex 1 – Conditions 

1) Complete accordance with approved plans and particulars 

2) Three-year commencement 
3) Time limit for waste import and infill – 3 years following commencement 
4) Records to be kept of volume/tonnage of imported material 

5) Limit to the annual tonnage of imported material (60 000 tonne
[...]
n 1: Extraction of limestone and deposit of imported clay to achieve 

an agricultural restoration (part retrospective) 

Application 2: Temporary Change of Use to Mineral Processing and Storage 
Area 

 
Report by Assistant Director for Strategic Infrastructure and Planning 

Contact Officer:  Matthew Case Tel: 07584262456 

 

Location (app 1):  Land at Quarry Farm North of Green Lane, Green Lane, 

Chipping Norton, Great Tew OX7 4NS 

 

Location (app 2):              Enstone Airfield North, Land At Enstone Airfield North, 

Banbury Road, Enstone OX7 4NS 

 

OCC Application No: App 1: MW.0100/21    App 2: MW.0102/21 

VOWH Application No: App 1: 21/02824/CM   App 2: 21/02822/CM 

     

District Council Area:  West Oxfordshire District Council 

 

Applicant:   Great Tew Farms Partnership (GTFP) 

 

Application Received: App 1: 28th July 2021   App 2: 26th July 2021 

 

Consultation Period: 16th August to 6th September 2021  

     

 
Contents 

Part 1- Facts and Background 

Part 2 – Other Viewpoints 

Part 3 – Relevant Planning Documents  

Part 4 – Assessment and Conclusions 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



1. The report recommends that applications MW.0100/21 and MW.0102/21 
be approved.   

Executive Summary 

 
2. The report sets out the two proposed developments for which planning 

permission has been applied under application nos. MW.0100/21 and 

MW.0102/21. Both applications are part retrospective as the developments 

have already commenced. Having considered the report against the 

development plan and other material considerations including consultation 

responses and representations received it is recommended the two 

applications are approved.  

 

PART 1- FACTS AND BACKGROUND  

 
Location (see Plan 1) 

Application 1  
3. The site lies within the Parish of Great Tew in West Oxfordshire District 

Council in Oxfordshire. The site is located off Green Lane to the east of the 

B4022. Green Lane is a no through road and is
[...]
ern border 

to increase the biodiversity gain provided. 

 

25. The proposed quarry is accessed via a haul road onto Green Lane, via a pre-

existing field access in a break in the tree line. The extracted limestone would 

be removed by lorries to a proposed processing and storage site (covered by 

Page 54



application 2). The mineral would only traverse a limited segment of the eastern 

part of Green Lane, therefore mineral from the quarry doesn’t need to travel by 

the wider public highway other than this limited eastern segment. However once 

processed the mineral would travel on the public highway. The Transport 

Statement estimates that the traffic generated between both the quarry and 

processing site would see between 28 to 32 movements per day, approximately 

3 movements per hour.  

 

26. The applicant states that the development would generate six additional 

employees for the duration of the operation and a further five employees 

associated with transportation. 

  

27. The application proposes no fixed infrastructure either in the form of buildings, 

plant or lighting.  

 

28. No formal landscaping is proposed for screening purposes for the duration of 

the excavation, the application states this is due to the short duration of working 

and the lack of public viewpoints into the site.  

 

29. The restored land would be subject to a full programme of cultivation and 

management to return the site to the same agricultural use as the surrounding 

field farmed by the applicant.  

 

Application 2 (MW.0102/21) 

30. The applicant seeks retrospective planning permission for ‘temporary change of 

use to mineral storage and processing operation’. The proposal would see the 

use of the hardstanding area on the airfield to process and storage limestone 

extracted from the nearby Quarry Farm to the north of the airfield. It is proposed 

that operations would continue for a further 18 months from the date of consent. 

Approximately 15

Minutes of the meeting

22/22

23/22

24/22

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 25 April 2022 commencing at 10.00 am
and finishing at 11.50 am.

Present:
Voting Members: Councillor Geoff Saul — in the Chair
Councillor Robin Bennett
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE
Councillor Imade Edosomwan
Councillor Mohamed Fadlalla
Councillor Judy Roberts
Councillor David Rouane
Officers:
Whole of meeting David Periam, Mary Hudson & Matthew Case (Strategic

Infrastructure & Planning); David Mytton & Cameron
MacLean (Law & Governance).

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with [a schedule of addenda
tabled at the meeting] [the following additional documents:] and decided as set out
below. Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are
contained in the agenda and reports [agenda, reports, and schedule/additional
documents], copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS
(Agenda No. 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Webber (Deputy
Chair), Councillor Felix Bloomfield, and Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE
(Agenda No. 2)

There were no Declarations of Interest.

MINUTES
(Agenda No. 3)

There was one amendment to the minutes, as follows —
ltem 7/22: Faringdon Quarry

Councillor Bennett noted that he had left the meeting before the Committee
considered Agenda ltem No. 7: Faringdon Quarry. Therefore, the number of votes in
favour of approving the application, as set out on Page 8 of the minutes, should be 11
and not 12.

Subject to that amendment, the Committee approved the minutes of the meeting of
28 February 2022 and authorised the Chair to sign them as a correct record.



25/22

26/22

PN3

PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS
(Agenda No. 4)

Representations had been received from the applicant and the applicant’'s agent in
respect of item 6: Land at Quarry Farm North of Green Lane, Green Lane, Chipping
Norton, Great Tew.

ALKERTON QUARRY, RATTLECOMBE ROAD, ALKERTON WITH

SHENNINGTON, OXFORDSHIRE
(Agenda No. 5)

The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Director for Strategic
Infrastructure and Planning regarding the modification of the approved restoration
scheme through importation of inert soil material for nature conservation afteruses
and the erection of 18 single storey holiday lodges with associated landscaping and
car parking at Alkerton Quarry, Rattlecombe Road, Alkerton with Shennington,
Oxfordshire

Subject to:

() The final comments from the Environment Agency confirming they have no
objection to the application; and

(i) The applicant first entering into a Section 106 agreement and Routeing
Agreement for the obligations set out in Annex 4; and

(iii) Subject to conditions to be determined by the Assistant Director for Strategic
Infrastructure and Planning, to include those set out in Annex 1 [of the report];

itwas RECOMMENDED that planning permission for MW.0124/21 be approved.

Mary Hudson, Principal Planning Officer, Strategic Infrastructure and Planning,
presented the report that was before the Committee.

In response to a Member’'s question, Mary Hudson stated that, at the time of writing
the report, the Environment Agency, which had objected to the application, had yet to
submit a reply in response to additional information provided by the applicant.

David Periam stated that, if the Committee was minded to approve the
recommendation set out in the report, the committee would be delegating authority to
officers to issue the permission subject to the Environment Agency confirming that
they no longer objected to the application. If the Environment Agency maintained its
objection, officers would bring the application back to the Committee.

In response to a further question, Mr Periam stated that the application had been
brought before the Committee because it had been called in by the local Member,
and because the next scheduled meeting of the Committee was not until 6 June.
Accordingly, the recommendation had been framed in such a way as to allow the
matter to progress should the Environment Agency withdraw its objection to the
application.

As there were no more questions for officers, the Chair asked if Members wished to
debate the application. As there was no response from Members, the Chair asked if
any member wished to move that the Committee approve the recommendation as set
out in the report before the Committee.



27/22

PN3

Motion

That the Committee approve the recommendation as set out inthe report.
Moved by Councillor Constance. Seconded by Councillor Edosomwan.
The votes cast were, as follows:

For: 7
Against: 0
Abstentions: 0

RESOLVED: subject to -

(i) The final comments from the Environment Agency confirming they have no
objection to the application;

(i) The applicant first entering into a Section 106 agreement and Routeing
Agreement for the obligations set out in Annex 4 [of the report]; and

(iii) Subject to conditions to be determined by the Assistant Director for Strategic
Infrastructure and Planning, to include those set out in Annex 1 [of the report],

to approve Planning Permission for Application MW.0124/21.

LAND AT QUARRY FARM NORTH OF GREEN LANE, GREEN LANE,

CHIPPING NORTON, GREAT TEW, OXFORDSHIRE
(Agenda No. 6)

The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Director for Strategic
Infrastructure and Planning RECOMMENDING that planning permission for
Application No’s: MW.0100/21 and MW.102/21:

() Extraction of limestone and deposit of imported clay to achieve an agricultural
restoration (part retrospective) Land at Quarry Farm North of Green Lane, Green
Lane, Chipping Norton, Great Tew, Oxfordshire; and

(i) Temporary Change of Use to Mineral Processing and Storage Area to continue
the development of limestone quarry extension permitted by 18/02008/CM
(MW.0027/18) without complying with condition 1, condition 2, condition 8 and
condition 26 in order to amend the approved restoration scheme, extend the date
for restoration and allow the importation of inert material at Enstone Airfield North,
Land at Enstone Airfield North, Banbury Road, Enstone, Oxfordshire;

be approved.

The report was presented by Matthew Case, Senior Planning Officer. Mr Case noted
changes to the proposed conditions set out in the report.

In response to questions by Members of the Committee, officers provided the
following information.

(@) During a monitoring visit in April of last year, it was noted that materials were
being extracted from the area. Officers issued a “Temporary Stop Notice” and
entered discussions with the applicant. Pursuant to those discussions, the
applicant agreed to submit the present planning applications.

(b) If the Committee was not minded to approve the applications, consideration would
have to be given to taking appropriate enforcement action.



PN3

(c) The applications had been made because officers were of the view that the
activities of the applicant constituted unauthorised development.

(d) The reasons for the delay in determining the applications included objections
received in response to formal and informal consultation on various issues
including archaeological, landscape, biodiversity, and transport elements of the
application. In response to the objections, the applicant had amended the
proposed restoration scheme and landscape assessment. In addition, there had
been discussion on proposed conditions, including appropriate safety signage.

(e) The Mullin development to build a large permanent motor museum on Enstone
Airfield, south-east of the site of the current application, had been granted outline
planning permission by West Oxford District Council. As the current application
was for a temporary development which would be restored to an agricultural field,
officers were of the view that they could not support a requirement for a bridleway
as part of the Mullin development to make the current application acceptable.

(H Initial reservations by the Highway Authority about the application had been
resolved by the inclusion of appropriate signage in the proposed conditions and
officers were satisfied that it was not necessary to require a Routeing Agreement
to make the impacts of the development acceptable.

(9) The Transport Officer had approved the proposed signage as a condition of the
planning approval which would be enforceable and subject to monitoring by
officers carrying out site inspections.

(h) Green Lane was a tarmac road with passing places that was part of the highway,
and which was sufficiently wide to allow motorised and non-motorised users,
including coaches and lorries from the quarry, to pass each other in a safe
manner. In addition, Green Lane served traffic to and from the airfield.

() If the committee was minded to approve the application, it could include an
informative to the effect that the Committee would support a requirement for a
bridleway.

() The processing plant that was part of the present application was land that was
part of the Mullin development.

(k) The proposed conditions included the installation of wheel washes to ensure that
mud would be removed from the wheels of vehicles entering and leaving the site
before travelling on the highway. Julian

As there were no more questions for officers, the Chair invited the applicant, Mr
Julian Veal, and the applicant’s agent, Ms Lucy Binnie, to address the Committee.

The Committee then heard a presentation by Mr Veal and Ms Binnie in support of the
application.

In response to a question by the Chair, Ms Binnie stated that the number of vehicular
movements were set out in the officer's report!. Vehicles leaving the site would turn
left to head south.

The Chair then invited Members of the Committee to debate the application. The
following points were made in the subsequent debate.

1 Page 55 of the report: "The transport statement estimates that the traffic generated between both the
quarry and processing site would see between 28 to 32 movements per day, approximately three
movements per hour".



PN3

(a) This was a small-scale operation to remove one third of the limestone beyond the
Great Tew Estate which would not significantly increase the number of vehicular
movements and the objections had been met by the conditions relating to signage
and Green Lane.

(b) The application would contribute towards meeting the gap in the Council's
crushed rock minerals policy with minimal transport disturbance.

At this stage in the proceedings, Councillor Constance moved that the
recommendations, as set out in the report of the Assistant Director for Strategic
Infrastructure and Planning, in relation to both applications be approved.

The motion was seconded by Councillor Fadlalla.

In the subsequent discussion of the motion to approve the recommendations, which
included objections by the Parish Council which opposed the application, officers
provided the following information.

(@) The main objection by the Parish Council was the proposal that it was not
necessary for there to be a routeing agreement. Having considered the objection,
officers remained of the view that the application did not require a routeing
agreement as a condition to the application being granted.

(b) The Highway Authority had required that the sleeping policeman in Green Lane
be removed as they had been laid without the necessary permission.

(c) Regarding soil stored on the Mullin site, it was noted that various works were
being carried out on the airfield in preparation for the Mullin development and any
soil stored there was not part of the operation that was the subject of the planning
application before the Committee.

(d) Soho Farmhouse had been notified about the application and had made no
response.

(e) Regarding road safety concerns in relation to Green Lane, these had been
addressed by the proposed conditions for appropriate signage. In addition, the
Highway Authority was of the view that a routeing agreement was not necessary.

(H Other matters raised by the Parish Council, including ecology and archaeology
had been addressed in the report.

(g) Should the Committee approve the report's recommendations, an informative
supporting the creation of a bridleway as part of the West Oxford District Council
Mullin development planning application would be included in the notices granting
planning permission.

Having concluded the debate on the motion, the Chair put the motion to approve both
planning applications to a vote.

The votes cast were, as follows:

For: 7
Against: 0
Abstentions: 0

RESOLVED: That Planning Permission be granted for Application No’s: MW.0100/21
and MW.102/21 viz.



PN3

() Extraction of limestone and deposit of imported clay to achieve an agricultural
restoration (part retrospective) Land at Quarry Farm North of Green Lane, Green
Lane, Chipping Norton, Great Tew, Oxfordshire; and

(i) Temporary Change of Use to Mineral Processing and Storage Area to continue
the development of limestone quarry extension permitted by 18/02008/CM
(MW.0027/18) without complying with condition 1, condition 2, condition 8 and
condition 26 in order to amend the approved restoration scheme, extend the date
for restoration and allow the importation of inert material at Enstone Airfield North,
Land at Enstone Airfield North, Banbury Road, Enstone, Oxfordshire; and

(iif) That the notice(s) granting planning permission include an Informative supporting
the inclusion of a condition requiring a bridleway in any grant of planning
permission by West Oxford District Council in respect of the Oxford Mullin
Automotive Park development.

28/22 RELEVANT DEVELOPMENT PLANS AND POLICIES
(Agenda No. 7)

NOTED

in the Chair



